
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

Peler Coyne 
Philip Saucier-chair 

Sara Moppin 
Jill E. Hunter 

Gordan Smith·secrclary 
Trish McAllister 

William Gerz 

March 5, 2010 

Jonathan Goldberg, Esq. 
Mittel Asen, LLC 
PO Box 427 
Portland, ME 0410I 

RE: 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island 
CBL: 084 E005 
ZONE: IR-2 

Dear Mr. Goldberg: 

Thank you for the copy of the recorded Certificate of Variance for 8 Ryefield Street, 
Peaks Island. We still have not received the final payment for the appeals. I have 
enclosed new invoices. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Y.ours truly, 

~~~
 
Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Peter Coyne 
Philip Saucit:r-chair 

Sarli. Moppin 
Jill E. Hunter 

Gordan Smilh-secretary 
Trish MeAlliSler 

WilliamGelz 

February 17,2010 

Jonathan Goldberg, Esq. 
Mittel Asen, LLC 
PO Box 427 
Portland, ME 0410 I 

RE: 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island 
CBL: 084 E005 
ZONE: IR-2 

Dear Mr. Goldberg: 

At the February 4, 20 I0 meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted 5-0 to deny the 
Interpretation Appeal for the porch enclosure to be 50% glass, and the Board voted 4-1 to 
deny the Interpretation Appeal for the definition of a structure. The Board also voted 5-0 
to approve the Variance Appeal for the rear deck. I have enclosed copies of the Board's 
decisions and the billing for the legal advertisement for the appeals. 

I have also enclosed your Certificate of Variance Approval. The original must be 
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of February 
11, 2010, when it was signed. Failure to record the Certificate will result in it being 
voided. You must provide this office with a copy of the recorded certificate of Variance 
showing the recorded book and page. 

The Variance Appeal for the deck was approved. Now you need to file an after the fact 
building pennit for the deck and stairs. I have enclosed a building pennit application. 
You have six months from the date of the hearing, February 4, 20IO, referenced under 
section 14-473(e), to apply for the building permit, or your Zoning Board approval will 
expire. 

Since the Board did not approve your Interpretation Appeal for the definition of a 
structure and you withdrew the request for the Variance for the "tent shed", the "tent 
shed" needs to be removed. You have submitted a letter dated February 8, 20 to 
requesting that the owner have until April 30, 2010 to remove the tent shed. Our office 
feels that this is a reasonable request, so the owner has until that date to remove the tent 



shed. An inspection is scheduled for May 3, 20 I0 to verify that the tent shed has been 
removed. 

Appeals from decisions of the Board may be filed in Superior Court, pursuant to 30-A 
M.R.S.A. section 2691 (2) (G).
 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709.
 

Yours truly,
 

CLR~ 
Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 



CITY OF PORTLAND. MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

ZONING BOARD APPEAL
 
DECISION
 

To: City Clerk
 
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 
Date: February S, 2010
 
RE: Action taken by the Zoning Board of Appeals on February 4, 2010.
 

Membenl Present: Phil Saucier (chair), Trish McAllister (acting secretary), Peter Coyne, Jill Hunter and William 
Getz 

Membenl Absent: Sara Moppin and Gordon Smith 

1. Old Business: 
A. Interpretation Appeal: 
8 Ryefield Street. Peaks Island. Philip H. Morgan. owner, Tax Map 084, Block E, Lot 005, IR-2 Island 
Residential Zone: At the December 3, 2009 meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted to grant the 
appellant a continuance to the February 4,2010 meeting. The appellant is seeking an interpretation of 
section 14-427 as it relates to the enclosure of an open porch with a roof that existed as of June 5, 1957 
which does not meet the required setbacks. The appellant is also seeking an interpretation of the 
definition of a structure (section 14-47) as it applies to a "tent shed". Representing the appeal is 
Jonathan Goldberg, Esq. The Board voted 5-0 to deny the interpretation appeal of the porch 
enclosure to be 50% glass. The Board voted 4-1 to deny the interpretation appeal of the 
definition of a structure. 

B. Variance Appeal: 
8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island. Philip H. Morgan, owner, Tax Map 084. Block E. Lot 005. IR-2 Island 
Residential Zone: At the December 3, 2009 meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted to grant the 
appellant a continuance to the February 4,2010 meeting. The appellant is seeking a variance to keep the 
8' x 20' deck and steps that were built without a permit. The appellant is requesting a variance for the 
right side setback from a required 20' to 11.5' [section 14-I45.II(c)(3)] and for the rear setback from a 
required 25' to 6'8" [section 14-145.11(c)(2)]. The appellant is also requesting a variance for the 
maximum allowable lot coverage from 20% of the lot to 38.4% of the lot [section 14-145. I I (d)]. 
Finally, the appellant is requesting a variance for the setback for a structure in a Shoreland Zone from the 
required 75' to 26'6" [section 14-449(a)(I)]. Representing the appeal is Jonathan Goldberg, Esq. The 
Board voted 5-0 to grant the variance appeal for the deck. The applicant withdrew the request for 
the variance for the "tent shed". 



Enclosure: 
Agenda ofJanuary 7, 2010 
Original Zoning Board Decision 
One dvd 
CC: Joseph Gray, City Manager 

Penny St Louis Unell, Dircclor. Planning. & Urhan Development 
Alex Jaegerman, Planning Division 
TJ. Martzial, Housing & Neighhorhood Servlccs Djvl~i{)n 



Doe~: 2506 Bk'2760~ P.: 278 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

CERTIFICATE OF VARIANCE APPROVAL 

I, Philip Saucier, the duly appointed Chair of the Board of Appeals for the City of Portland, Cumberland County and State of 
Maine, hereby certifY that on the 4th day of February, 2010, the following variance was granted pursuant to the provisions of 
30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353(5) and the City of Portland's Code of Ordinances. 

I. Current Property Owner: Philip H. Morgan 
2. Property: 8 Ryeficld Street, Peaks Island, Portland, ME CBL: 084-E..(lOS
 

Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Bock: 18062 Page: 345
 
Last recorded deed in chain ofTille: 9/1012002
 

3. Variance and Conditions of Variance: 
To grant relieffrom section 14-145.11(c)(3) ofthe Land Use Zoning Ordinance to allow an approximate lIS 
right side yard setback instead ofthe required 20' side yard setback, and ro grant relieffrom section 14­
145.1 1(c)(2) to allow an approximate 6'8" rear yard setback instead ofthe required 25' rear yard setback, and 
to grant relief from section 14-145.II(d) allowing a 38.4% lot coverage instead of the maximum allowed 20"10 
lot coverage. .f!t'·....,IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have heret<> set my hand and seal this day of February, 2010 . 

I,Y--., .-r'­

v(JJ-~irof 
City of Portland Zoning Board, 

Philip Saucier (printed or Typed Name) 

STATE OF MAINE 
Cumberland, ss. 

Then personally appeared the above-named Philip Saucier and acknowledged the above certificate to be his free act and 
deed in his capacity as Cbainnan oflhe Portland Board of Appeals, with his signature wimessed on ,l-! ) ,2010.I 

KATE E. HATCH ~t-~~Notary Pul>ic, l,la/ne 
My Commission Er"os A'",v.t 2,2012 (Printed or Typed Name) 

Notary Public 

PURSUANT TO 30-A M.R.S.A. SECTION 4353(5), THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE RECORDED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER 
IN THECUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS WITHIN 90 DAYS FROM FINAL WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR THE 
VARIANCE TO BE VALID. FURTHERMORE, THIS VARIANCE IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION 
14-474 OF THE CITY Of PORTLAND'S CODE OF ORDINANCES. 

Received 
Recorded Re.i.ter of Deed. 

feb 22,ZOI0 10:Z3'49A 
Cuiberlond Count. 
ronelo E. Loyle. 

389 Congress St Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8730 FAX 874-8949 TTY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

"Undue Hardship" Variance Appeal 
Morgan Dcck 

DECISION 

Date ofpublic hearing: February 4,2010 

Name and address of applicant:	 Philip Morgan
 
30 Barkley Ave.
 
Auburn, ME 14210
 

Location of property under appeal:	 8 Ryefield St.
 
Peaks Island
 

For the Record: 

Names and addresses of witnesses (proponents, opponents and others): 

f\{)P~CevJ- ~ ~('(J b o)J ~ 

Exhibits admitted (e.g. renderings, reports, etc.): 

...1-1_ • ( [fur S ,)OM \.'~'h J. 
~ Ctfp~c cJ-i 6,,-- v'\. 0 \ "\' I'\.~ -tv 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

The applicant is requesting an "undue hardship" variance from the Sethack and lot
 
coverage standards of the IR-2 zone for a rear deck and steps that were constructed
 
sometime after 1981. Specifically, the applicant is seeking a variance for the right side
 
setback from a required 20' to 11.5'; a variance for the rear side setback from a required
 
25' to 6'8"; a variance for the maximum allowable lot coverage from 20% of the lot to
 
38.4% of the lot; and a variance from the shoreland zone setback from the required 75' to
 
26'6".
 

Section 14-145.1 I (c)(2) of the City Code requires a minimum rear setback of25'.
 
The deck is located approximately 6'8" from the rear property line. Section 14­
145.1 I (c)(3) requires a minimum side yard setback of20'. The deck stairs are located
 
approximately 11.5' from the side property line. Section 14-145.1 I (d) requires a
 
maximum lot coverage of 20%. Whereas the lot is 3,393 square feet, the maximum lot
 
coverage is 678.6 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow 38.4% lot
 
coverage. Section 14-449(a) requires a minimum setback of75' from the high water line
 
for all structures located within the shoreland zone. The deck is located approximately
 
26.5'from the high water line.
 

The deck does not appear on the pre-I 957 or the 1981 assessor's cards. There is 
no record of a permit being issued for the construction of the deck. 

"Undue Hardship" Variance standard pursuant to Portland City Code §14­
473(c)(\): 

I. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a variance is 
granted. (Note: "Failure to yield a 'reasonable return' means 'the practical loss of all 
beneficial use of the land.' ... Reasonable return does not mean maximum return." 
Rowe v. City o/SouthPort/and, 730 A.2d 673, 675 (Me. 1999) (citations omitted).) 

Satisfied~ Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: 

A1>p~"(a..I\.\\-S ~l \~ pvr~a4LeO r~ ;t~u~J 

~dl \)~ wi &-tc1c-- ~<l- wo..JJ N>-\- k 
--W (;XV (" '\ A fu-+-urR..­
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2. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and 
not to the general conditions in the neighborhood. 

Satisfied $ Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

SM...tR .9-0+­
ck..c1- kv' I \ ~Lo n b hi S-h ') s i I\Q
 

l (JvJY\.J.-1' U f"I. 0..".#)./ L b y\D(\- (.ltC",(u/A.V.. ~')
 

3. The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
 

Satisfied~ Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

3
 



4. The hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner. 

Satisfied L Not Satisfied 

t~r) k\.~0 

(1(( ~~rr 

Reason and supporting facts: 

Conclusion: (check one) 
't- Option I: The Board finds that the standards described above (I through 4) 

have been satisfied and therefore GRANTS the application. 

_ Option 2: The Board finds that while the standards described above (I 
through 4) have been satisfied, certain additional conditions must be imposed to 
minimize adverse effects on other property in the neighborhood, and therefore GRANTS 
the application SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

__ Option 3: The Board finds that the standards described above (I through 4) 
have NOT all been satisfied and therefore DENIES the applica .on. 

Dated: 2, iJ D 

O:\OFFfC6\MARYC\ZBA\VRrionce appeal undue hardship morgan deckdoc 
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

?-/0J 10 

~IV''''--~ 

1JJ r(\tt)~J 
"Vndue Hardship" Variance Appeal 

Morgan Tent Shcd '31DECISION 

Nru(j0J"1Date ofpublic hearing: February 4, 2010 

Name and address of applicant:	 Philip Morgan
 
30 Barkley Ave.
 
Auburn, ME 14210
 

Location ofproperty under appeal:	 8 Ryefield St. 
_
 

Peaks Island
 

For the Record: 

Names and addresses of witnesses (proponents, opponents and others): 

Exhibits admitted (e.g. renderings, reports, etc.): 



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

The applicant is requesting an "undue hardship" variance from the Setback and lot 
coverage 'standards ofthe IR-2 zone for a tent shed that was erected sometime after 1981. 
Specifically, the applicant is seeking a variance for the front yard setback from a required 
16.5' to 5'; a variance for the rear side setback from a required 25' to 23'; a variance for 
the maximum allowable lot coverage from 20% of the lot to 38.4% of the lot; and a 
variance from the shoreland zone setback from the required 75'. 

Section 14-145.1 1(c)(2) of the City Code requires a minimum rear setback of25'. 
The tent shed is located approximately 23' from the rear property line. Section 14­
145.1 1(c)(3) requires a minimum front yard setback of twenty-five (25) feet except that a 
front yard need not exceed the average depth of front yards on either side of the lot, 
which for this property would be 16.5'. The tent is located approximately 5' from the 
front property line. Section 14-145.11 (d) requires a maximum lot coverage of20%. 
Whereas the lot is 3,393 square feet, the maximum lot coverage is 678.6 square feet. The 
applicant is requesting a variance to allow 38.4% lot coverage. Section l4-449(a) requires 
a minimum setback of 75' from the high water line for all structures located within the 
shoreland zone. The tent shed is located within 75' of the high water line. 

The tent shed does not appear on the pre-l 957 or the 1981 assessor's cards. There 
is no record of a pennit being issued for the tent shed. 

"Undue Hardship" Variance standard pursuant to Portland City Code §14­
473(c)(l): 

1. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a variance is 
granted. (Note: "Failure to yield a 'reasonable retum' means 'the practical loss ofall 
beneficial use of the land.' ... Rea~onable return does not mean maximum return." 
Rowe v. City o/South Portland, 730 A.2d 673, 675 (Me. 1999) (citations omitted).) 

Satisfied Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: 

2
 



2. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and 
not to the general conditions in the neighborhood. 

Satisfied Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

3. The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
 

Satisfied Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

3
 



4. The hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner.
 

Satisfied Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

Conclusion: (check one) 
_ Option 1: The Board finds that the standards described above (l through 4) 

have been satisfied and therefore GRANTS the application. 

_ Option 2: The Board finds that while the standards described above (l 
through 4) have been satisfied, certain additional conditions must be imposed to 
minimize adverse effects on other property in the neighborhood, and therefore GRANTS 
the application SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

_ Option 3: The Board fmds that the standards described above (l through 4) 
have NOT all been satisfied and therefore DENIES the application. 

Dated: 

Board Chair 

O:\OFFICE\MARYC\ZBAlvariance appeal undue hardship morgall lenl.doc 

4 



\I\(\O\f\~ ~fG7~: rt~ ~),."C·c.e.J\-I~\S~ /fV1cA/llS~- J,II H,~tt"'-"')~QfA'11\ 

CITY OF PORTLAND. MAINE fcfel\ C,~C~ ere 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

~~M~()\bW~SMA Vv\CJf{~ - G()\JM 5tlAet~ 
APPEAL AGENDA 

(AIC,J -b or~ ~t &: ~Op~ 
The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thursday, February 4, 2010 at 
6:30 p.m. on the second floor in room 209 at Portland City Hall, 389 Congress 
Street, Portland, Maine, to hear the following Appeals: 

~ 1. Old Business:
 
A- - , i ...IA. Interpretation Appeal:

:b:...... ,p. Jb -18 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island, Philip H. Morgan, owner, Tax Map 084, Block E, Lot
 
\, s A'Js;if~~005. IR-2 Island Residential Zone: At the December 3, 2009 meeting, the Zoning Board
 

D 
of Appeals voted to grant the appellant a continuance to the February 4, 20 I0 meeting. 

~j) The appellant is seeking an interpretation of section 14-427 as it relates to the enclosure 
of an open porch with a roof that existed as of June 5, 1957 which does not meet the 

'5 /' .-L _required setbacks. The appellant is also seeking an interpretation of the definition of a 
, :n;1V'"structure (section 14-47) as it applies to a "tent shed". Representing the appeal is 

~. "'- ..,~~:f.,""""Jonathan Goldberg, Esq. 
.!! ~rJV-. vf0>5 ..
 
;D6(,~B. Variance Appeal:
 
~~ II Ryefield Street, Peaks Island. Philip H. Morgan, owner. Tax Map 084, Block E, Lot
 
Gr 0 005, IR-2 Island Residential Zone: At the December 3, 2009 meeting, the Zoning Board 

., ~e I 20' of Appeals voted to grant the appellant a continuance to the February 4, 2010 meeting. 
:mW The appellant is seeking a variance to keep the 8' x 20' deck and steps that were built 

without a permit. The appellant is requesting a variance for the right side setback from a 
~equired 20' to liS [section 14-145.1 1(c)(3)] and for the rear setback from a required 
''''(I~"\ \1Jr 25' to 6'8" [section 14-145.11(c)(2)]. The appellant is also requesting a variance for the 

.I-- /1. \ maximum allowable lot coverage from 20% of the lot to 38.4% of the lot [section 14­
"I(.-\~ ~d 145.11(d)]. Finally, the appellant is requesting a variance for the setback for a structure 
CX\ 0-\ f\\.IJY\ in a Shoreland Zone from the required 75' to 26'6" [section 14-449(a)(1)]. Representing 
. ~ N>~~e appeal is Jonathan Goldberg,~Sq. 

J 2. Adjournment: '/ \ 'rS flo/) 
f 
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MITTELASEN,LLc ~ FEB 9 2mO 

~ATIORNEYS AT LAW 

P.O. BOX 427
 
PORTLAND, ME 04112-0427
 

ROBERT E. MITIEL 65 EXCHANGE STREET, 4'" FLOOR 
MICHAEL P. ASEN PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 
PETER G. CARY 
DIANE DUSINI 
JONATHAN L. GOLDBERG DIRECT DIAL 207 699.5735 
BARRY E. SCHKLAIR RECEPTION 207775-3101 
SUSAN S. BIXBY FAX 207 671-0663 

jgoldberg@miltelasen.com 

February 08, 2010 

Ann Machado 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland. ME 04101-3509 

Re:	 8 Ryejield Avenue, Peaks Island 
Philip Morgan 

Dear Ann: 

At its February 4, 2010 meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals (the "Board") granted 
variances that allow the property owner to keep and maintain the 8' X 20' deck on the west side 
of the house. The Board denied our interpretation appeals relative to the enclosure of the porch 
on the north side of the house and the "tent shed" on the south side of the house. 

In discussion with Marge Schmuckal at the close of the meeting, 1 inquired about the 
length of time the City would allow the tent shed to remain in place. She suggested that I 
propose some date by which the owner would remove the tent shed. 

1proposed-and now make that proposal in writing-that the City refrain from taking 
enforcement action relative to the tent shed until May 1,2010, thereby giving the property owner 
through April 30, 2010 to make arrangements for removal of the "structure" and to find 
alternative protection from the elements for the antique car that is within it. Marge seemed to 
agree that it was reasonable to allow time for the snow to disappear before requiring removal. 
She agreed further that there is some likelihood of fresh snow in early April, so that an April 30 
deadline for removal was'not unreasonable. 

RECEIVED
 
FEB 11 2010 

Dept. of Building Inspections 
City of Portland Maine 

Ann Machado 
February 08, 2010 
Page 2 of2 

I will await your decision. Thanks in advance for your due consideration of this request. 

cc:	 Philip Morgan 
Marge Schmuckal 

F:\Client LiSIVLG\Morgan, Phi[\10 02 08 Machado Letter.Doc 
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Jonathan L Goldberg 
MlttelAsen, LLC 
POBox 427 
Portl'lnd, ME 04112-0427 /';,>:L\fj\ 
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Ann Machado 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
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City of Portland 

Memo
 
To: Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Danielle P. West-Chuhta, Associate Corporation Counsel 
Date: February 3, 2010 
Re: Philip H. Morgan/8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island Appeal 

Position of the City of Portland (the "City") in Support of the Zoning 
Administrator's interpretation of the City of Portland Land Use Code (the "Code") with 
regard to Philip H. Morgan/8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island. 

Interpretation Appeal 

The applicant (Philip H. Morgan) contends that the City's interpretation of section 
14-427 is incorrect and should be overturned. He further asserts that the Board should 
empathize with his situation and grant him a reduction in the setback from twenty (20) 
feet to zero (0) feet. These are assertions are unconvincing and should fail. 

Zoning ordinances need to be reviewed such that "[t]he terms or expressions 
[contained therein] are construed reasonably with regard to both the objects sought to be 
obtained and to the general structure ofthe ordinance as a whole. Undefined terms 
should be given their common and generally accepted meaning unless the context clearly 
indicates otherwise. Applying these principles, we find the plaintiffs assertions to be 
without mcrit." George D. Ballard. Builder, Inc. v. City of Westbrook, 502 A.2d 476, 
480 (Me. 1985) (citations omitted) (holding that the term approval "is not vague on its 
face ..." and that the common and generally accepted meaning of the term should be 
used in defining what the term means.) 

In order to determine the purpose of the ordinance provision the Board must 
interpret each section to be in harmony with the overall scheme envisioned by the 
municipality when it enacted the ordinance. See Natale v. Kennebunkport Board of 
Zoning Appeals. 363 A.2d 1372, 1374 (Me. 1976). The assumption is that the drafter 
would not have included a provision that clearly was inconsistent with the rest of the 
ordinance. See id. 

Here, section 14-427 provides that "[a]ny open porch existing with a roof over the 
same on June 5, 1957, and encroaching upon any yard required by this article may be 
enclosed if the major portion of the enclosure is of glass." 

This section is not vague or ambiguous. It clearly provides that an open porch 
with a roof (existing since 1957) that encroaches into the setbacks may be enclosed if the 
ml\ior portion of the enclosure is glass. The term "major" is not defined in the Code, hut 
is generally defined as and has been interpreted by the City to mean more than 50% of 



the proposed enclosure must be glass. I As such, using the concepts outlined above, the 
Board should find that the enclosure must be more than 50% glass, as required by the 
Zoning Administrator. 

Next, the applicant also unconvincingly argues that his tent/shed is not a structure 
as defined under the Code. Section 14-47 defines a structure as "[a]nything constructed 
or erected of more than one (I) member which requires a fixed location on the ground .. 
." (emphasis added). In this case, the tent/shed is erected, has more than one (I) 
membe? (it has the poles to hold it up, and the material over it to cover the poles and the 
stakes in the ground), and it will be fixed to the ground with stakes. Therefore, it is 
clearly a structure under the plain terms of section 14-47 of the Code. 

Overall, the applicant has failed to establish that the Zoning Administrator's 
interpretation is incorrect and his interpretation appeal should fail. 

Hardship Variance 

Finally, the applicant contends that it is entitled to a hardship variance for the 
deck, stairs and tent/shed that the Zoning Administrator has ordered removed from the 
property. 

Title 30-A M.R.S. section 4353 and section 14-473(c)(1) of the Code provide that 
"a variance may be granted by the board only where strict application of the ordinance, or 
a provision thereof, to the petitioner and his property would cause undue hardship. The 
words undue hardship as used in this subsection mean: 

a. That the land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a 
variance is granted; 

b. That the need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the 
property and not to the general conditions in the neighborhood; 

c. That the granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the 
locality; and 

d. That the hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a 
prior owner. 

a. The Property can Yield a Reasonable Return 

First, it is essential for the applicant to establish that the property cannot yield a 
reasonable return unless a variance is granted. This requirement is impossible for the 
applicant to meet in this case. 

I Major is defined as "[g]reater in number, quanity, or extent ...having attained majority ..." 
Merriam-Webster Disctionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com. 

2 A structural member is defined as "support that is a constitutent part of any structure or building 
..." See http://www.thefreedictionary.com. 
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The Maine Law Court has held that a reasonable return does not mean the 
landowner is entitled to a maximum return on the property. See Barnard v. Town of 
Yarmouth, 313 A.2d 741,748-49 (Me. 1974). Instead, the Court has made clear that 
undue hardship only exists where strict application of the ordinance would result in the 
practical loss of all beneficial use of the property. See Thornton v. Lothridge, 447 A.2d 
473,475 (Me. I982)(citations omitted); Twigg v. Town of Kennebunk, 662 A.2d 914 
(Me. 1995). 

In this case, the property in question does not have to have a deck, stairs and 
tent/shed in order to yield a reasonable return. Such items are nice to have on your 
property, but are not required or necessary to yield a reasonahle return. 

In addition, even though the applicant may want to use the property in this 
specific manner (i.e. with a deck, stairs and tent/shed) and may only see value in the 
property when it is being used in that manner, the Law Court has repeatedly made clear 
that a variance is unwarranted if it will merely increase the value or convenience of the 
property or if the alleged hardship is due to the circumstances of the applicant and not the 
property. See Brooks v. Cumberland Farms, Inc., 1997 ME 203, 703 A.2d 844, 848-49 
(overturning a variance needed to modernize a convenience store's gasoline sales area, 
even though, without it, the business would be unprofitable, where the evidence showed 
that there were numerous other lawful uses availahle without the need for a variance); 
Forester v. City of Westbrook, 604 A.2d 31 (Me. 1992); Goldstein v. City of South 
Portland, 1999 ME 66, 728 A.2d 165; Lippoth v. Zoning Board of Appeals, City of South 
Portland, 311 A.2d 552 (Me. 1973). 

b. Issue not Unique to the Property 

With regard to the second prong ofthe aforementioned test, an undue hardship 
exists only if the problem is unique to the property of the applicant. 

Here, the applicant contends that the issue is unique because "[t]he lot in question 
is less than 5,000 square feet in area, while the minimum lot size in this IR-2 zone is 
20,000 square feet[,]" and all of the lot is within the shoreland zone. See Attachment to 
Variance Appeal Application submitted by Philip H. Morgan at p. I. In Sibley v. 
Inhabitants of Town of Wells, 462 A.2d 27 (Me. 1983) the Law Court, however, held that 
"the mere fact that the lot was substandard was not a unique circumstance justifying grant 
of a zoning variance ..." 

Moreover, the applicant's property is not unique since several lots that abut his 
property are also located within the shoreland zone. Consequently, the alleged hardship 
suffered is not unique to the property. 

3
 



c./d. Use Inconsistent With Essential Character of the LocalitvlHardship the 
Result of Actions Take by the Applicant 

Finally, although the use of the applicant's property may not alter the essential 
character of the ncighborhood it is located within, the alleged hardship is the result of 
actions taken by the applicant so his request must be denied. 

More specifically, the alleged hardship is self created given the fact that the 
property was purchased with the presumed knowledge (actual or constructive) of the 
City's zoning restrictions and the permits granted or not granted for the property in 
question. See Twigg, 662 A. 2d at 914 (holding that even though actual or presumed 
knowledge of the municipality's existing zoning requirements does not mean that the 
board must deny the variance application, it is part of the evidence which the Board must 
consider in deciding whether there is self-created hardship). 

Furthermore, since the applicant's predecessor in titlc committed a violation of a 
Code requirement (in this case the construction of the deck and stairs without a permit), 
and the applicant now seeks a variance after-the-fact, such a request is a self-created 
hardship. 

In sum, as set forth above, the applicant is unahle to meet its burden of 
establishing each and every part of the aforementioned four-part test. See Sibley, 462 
A.2d at 30 (holding that "The burden was on the Sibleys to prove at the agency level that 
they met all of these statutory requirements.") The Board must therefore deny the 
applicant's variance appeal application. 

4
 



Strengthening 11 Re11lllrkllble City. Building £I C01/lfllllllityfor Lj/<· • ,mJl'.portldnd"",inc.gov 

Penny St. LoUl:~' Liltell ~ Djr~ctor ~r Planmng and Urban Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning AdminJ:~/rato,. 

TO: CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

FROM: ANN MACHADO, ZONING SPECIALIST ~ 
SUBJECT: 8 RYEFlELD STREET, PEAKS iSLAND, 084-£-005 - iR-2 

DATE: l\iOVEMBER 24, 2009 

This memo is to address some of the points that Mr. Goldberg broughlup in his 
Interpretation Appeal and the Variance Appeal for 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks island. 

One issue that the Interpretation Appeal addresses is the interpretation of section 14-427. 
Section 14-427 states; "Any open porch existing with a roof over the same on June 5, 
1957 and encroaching upon any yard required by this article may be enclosed if the major 
portion ofthe enclosure is of glass". (attachments #1 & #2) Mr. Morgan applied [or a 
permit on 12/23/08 to "enclose 6' x 28' porch except for 2' x 9' area by steps - aH in 
original footprint". (attachment #3) Since the porch is located right on the sidc property 
line well within the required 20'side setback, the majority of the enclosure must be of 
glass. To meet the criteria, just over 50% of the walls of the porch must be glass. The 
plans submitted with the permit did not meet this standard. Revised plans were submitted 
which still did not show more than 50% of the waHs as glass. On the last plans submitted 
on 2/20/09 only 19.2% of the total wall area was glass. (attachment #4) Section 14-427 
is quite straight forward and specific about what is allowed. It does not list any 
exceptions or special circumstances where it does not apply. The application to enclose 
the porch did not meet the criteria. 

The second issue that Mr. Goldberg addresses in the interpretation appeal is the definition 
of a structure (section 14-47) as it pertains to a "tent shed". Mr. Goldberg argues that the 
"tent shed" is not a structure. A structure is defined as "Anything constructed or erected 
of more than one (l) member which requires a fixed location on the ground or attached to 
something having a fixed lucation on the ground". (attachment #5) The tent shed has a 
framework that supports the fabric that covers it. This framework is made up of more 
than one member. The tent shed is fixed to the ground by four stakes, one at each corner. 
The "tent shed" is a structure according to the definition and must be permitted as such. 

With the Variance Appeal for the deck, there are also a few issues. In my letter dated 
March 24,2009, rpoint out that the deck did not exist on the pre-1957 assessor's card. It 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Sireel- Ponland. Maine 04101 (207) 8'4-8595 - FAX:(20/1874-8716 - TTY (Z07) 874-3936 



also was not shown on the 1981 assessor's card. (attachment #6) 11 was built sometime 
after J981, and there is no record of a permit heing applied lor. 

In his cover letter, Mr. Goldberg states that it would have been "virtually impossible for 
the Morgan family or its title attorney to have ascertained that the deck and stairs Were 
constructed without a permit". Our records are open to the public, and the Tesearch could 
have been done to see if all parts of the existing structure were permitted when the 
Morgan family purchased the property. It is the responsibility of the buyers to do their 
due diligence. 

Finally, Mr. Goldberg states that the rear door to the dwelling which goes out on to the 
deck is the only secondary access and egress to the building. However, beside the front 
door, there is also a side door that opens on to the side porch, so a secondary means of 
egress already exists. This particular door provides a third access and egress. 

Room 315 - 389 Coogre" Sireel - Ponland. Mame 04101 (207) 874·8695 - FAX.(207) 87H716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



City of Portland l,i'wd "Jse 

Code of Ordinances C:lapl~or 1/1 
Sec. ] 4~4?2 Eev.9-J7-0Y 

Sec. 14-423. Joint occupancy. 

When two (2) or more uses occupy the same building or 
premises, the off-street parking and loading requirements and the 
area per dwelling unit requirements of both uses shall be met In 
full. 
(Code 1968, § 602.19.B) 

Sec. 14-424. Required open space. 

No part of a yard or other open space required about any 
building under this article shall be included as a part of a yard 
or other open space required for another building. 
(Code 196B, § 60/.19.C) 

Sec. 14~425. Projections in required yard areas. 

Any yard may be occupied by a one-story entrance porch not 
enclosed, with or without a roof, if the area of the porch does not 
exceed fifty (50) square feet nor the projection from the building 
exceed six (6) feet. A basement bulkhead of similar Size, but not 
more than ~wenty four (24) inches in height, is also permitted. A 
cornice eave, sill, canopy, chimney, or other similar architectural 
feature, but not including a bay window, may project inLo any 
required yard a distance of not more than two (2) feet. 

(Code 1968, § 60/.19.D; Ord. No. 78-03/04, 10-20-03; 

Sec. 14-426. Fences. 

In residence zones no wallar fence Along a street line or 
within twenLy-five (25) feet of a street line shall be more Lhan 
four (4) feet in height unless said fence is located in che side or 
rear yard and is reviewed by the public works authority and found 
not to De a traffic or p,Jblic sClfety hazard, subject to the 
provisions of sec~ion 14-434. 
ICode 1%8, § 602.19.E; Ord. No. 2~7~97, 4-9-971 

Sec. 14-427. Enclosure of porches. 

Any open porch existing with a roof over the same on June 5, 
1957, and encroaching upon any yard required by this article ffiQY be 
enclosed if the major portion of the enclosure is of glass. 
ICode 1968, § 602.19.FJ 

Sec. 14-428. Corner lots. 

1~-567 
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City of Portland Larld Use 
Code u.:': OrdiLances Chapt er J ~ 

Sec. 14-47 Rev.Jl-J9-09 
Stockpiling. Any placement or creation at plles or loads uf 

soil, loam, sand, gravel, rock or other mineral deposits upon a 
site for the purpose of storage, warehousing or reserving ~or 

future use. Stockpiles shall be considered ~tructures tor purposes 
of dimensional requirements under the Land Use Code. 

Stormwater detention area: A storage area for the temporary 
storage of stormwater runoff which does llot contain water during 
non-storm conditions. 

Storm water retention area: A pond or basin used for the 
permanent storage of stormwater runoff. 

Story: That portion of a building included between the surface 
of any floor and,the surface of the floor, or the roof, next above. 
A hal f story is a story si tUi) ted under a sloping roof, the area 
which at a height four (4) feet above the floor does not exceed 
two-thirds of the floor area of the story immediately below it and 
which does not contain an independent apartment or dwelling unit. A 
story which exceeds eighteen (18) feet ill height shall be counted 
as two (2) stories. A basement shall be ccunted as i) story for the 
purpose of height measurement where more than one-half of its 
he~ght is above the average level of the adjoining ground. 

Stream: A free-flowing body of water from the outlet of the 
confluence of two (21 perennial streams as depicted on the most 
recent edi Lion of a United States Geological SLrvey 7. S-minute 
series topographic map, or if not aVailable, a IS-minute series 
topographic map, to the point where the body of Wi)ter becomes a 
river or flows to another water body or wetland within a shoreland 
area, or any stream designated within a Stream Protection Zone. 

Street: A pUblic way established ~y or maintained under public 
authority, or a way dedicated to the use of Lhe public and 
appearing on the official map of the city. 

Street line: The line of demarcation hetween a street and tile 
abutting land. 

Structure: Anythjng constructed or erected of more tha~ one 
(1) member which requires a fixed location on the ground or 
attached to something having a fixed location on tte ground. 

Studios for artists and craftspeople: A facility for the 
production of arts and crafts products such as paint~ngs, sculpture 
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

ZONING BOARD AI'PEAL
 
DECISION
 

To: City Clerk
 
From: Marge SehmuekaJ, Zouing Administrntor
 
Date: December 4,2009
 
RE: g III! bCllO Sf iltI1"(j\l~tI1fD_,",,,};201l9. 

Members Present: Phil Saucier (chair), Jill Hunter, Peter Coyne (acting secretary), Trish McAllister. and William 
Getz. 

Members Absent: Goroon Smith, and Sara Moppin 

1. New Business: 
A. Interpretation Appeal: 
8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island, Philip H. Morgan, owner, Tax Map 084, Block E, Lot 005, IR-2 Island 
Residential Zone; The appellant is seeking an interpretation of section 14-427 as it relates to the 
enclosure of an open porch with a roof that existed as of June 5, 1957 which does not meet the required 
setbacks. The appellant is also seeking an interpretation of the definition of a structure (section 14-47) 
as it applies to a "tent shed". Representing the appeal is Jonathan Goldberg, Esq, The Board voted 5-0 
to grant a continuance to the February 4, 2010 meeting. 

7 7F Ii al: 
3P 5:' 7 .,feaks Island, Philip H: Morgan, owner, Tax Map 084. Block E, Lot 005, IR-2 Island 
Residential Zone: The appellant is seeking a variance to keep the 8' x 20' deck and steps that were built 
without a permit. The appellant is requesting a variance for the right side setback from a required 20' to 
11.5' [section 14-145.11(c)(3)] and for the rear setback from a required 25' to 6'8" [section 14­
145.1 1(c)(2)]. The appellant is also requesting a variance for the maximum allowable lot coverage from 
20% of the lot to 38.4% ofthe lot [section 14-145.1 1(d)]. Finally, the appellant is requesting a variance 
for the setback for a structure in a Shoreland Zone from the required 75' to 26'6" [section 14-449(a)( 1)]. 
Representing the appeal is Jonathan Goldberg, Esq. llR:. ""~~"1I!t,i1l.~,,1£ 

- '3m 1'. 

C. Conditional Usc Appeal: 
231 York Street, Dana Fisher, LLC~ owner, Tax Map 044, Block E, Lot 003, B-] Zone: 
The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a Conditional Use Appeal on November 13,2008 to Dana 
Fishman, LLC to have a restaurant at 231 Yark Street rsection 14-163(a)]. The Zoning Board of 
Appeals grantcd a six month extension for the Conditional Use Appeal on May 21,2009. The 
appellant is requesting another six month extension ofthe Conditional Use Appeal. Representing the 
appeal is the applicant, Tad Dana: The Board voted 5-0 to grant an extension for a year from 
11/13/09 to 11/13110. 



City of Portland, Maine
 
Department of Planning and Urban Development
 

Zoning Board of Appeals
 
Variance Appeal Application
 

Applicant Information' Subject Property I.formation: 

. 8. Ryefieilid Street, Peaks rslRncPhilip H. Morgan 
PropertyAddr~s 

84 E 5 
BusfQe.ss-Name 

30 Bark] ey Aye.
 
Addreu Property Owner (if different):
 

·Auburn, ME 04210. 
Name 

207-786-3102
 
Fa< Adl.lnoS:!
 

App1icant'~ Right, Title or Inter..t in Subject icopert)' 

-::-c-o--------------- ­
(e.g. iJwDer, pun:hRser, etc.): Tl!!~t:!il}.u.e FaOl: 

Curr.lit Zoning Desig.,.tloo; .~-=I.:.R;..--=2;...:. _ Var!a1ii:efromS~ction14-145.11. ecl (3) 
'The applicant seeks a reduction in the rear 
setback from 25 feet to 6 feet,·.8 inches;. ExisHng Use ofProperly: 
a reduction in the side setback from 20 feet 

.Resider..ce .. tp 11.5 feet; a reduction in the 75 foot 
shoreland zone setback to 26 feet, 6 inche9; 
and aTI'_increase in the maximum lot coverage 
to 38.4%. The variances would permit 
retention· of the existing rear deck, stairs, 
and tent shed without any new construction 
activity. 

, 
! 

I NOV 17 2009 \ 

\ .JI
L.-, 

iL_.... - . ­

NOTE: If site plan approval is required, attach preliminary or final site plan. 

The undersigned hereby makes application for the relief above described, and certified that all information 
true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. herein supplied by ruslher i 

_--+_~~_=_-+----~---=-.--
Sign Date 

I I(dl-"-,---=--­



Attachment to Variance Appeal Application 

Owner: Philip H. Morgan 
Subject Property: 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island 

I.	 Can the land yield a reasonable return (not the highest return) without the 
granting of a variance? 

No. The dwelling on the property needs a secondary point of ingress and 
egress for safety and convenience. The existing exterior door that leads to the 
deck for which this after-the-fact variance is sought cannot be relocated 
anywhere outside of the 75-foot shoreland zone. The entire structure is within 
that 75-foot setback. Furthermore, removal of the existing deck or reducing 
its size would require more disruption within the shoreland zone than would 
pennitting it to remain. 

2.	 Are there factors which are unique to this property, and not to the general 
conditions of the neighborhood, which create a need for a variance? 

Yes. The lot in question is less than 5,000 square feet in area, while the 
minimum lot size in this IR-2 zone is 20,000 square feet. More importantly, 
virtually all of this lot is within the shoreland zone, certainly qualifying it as 
unique and not a general condition of the neighborhood. 

3. Will the granting of the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

No. The grant of a variance will maintain the status quo, pennitting a deck 
that has been in place for many years. There will be no discernible impact on 
the essential character of the neighborhood. 

4.	 Is the hardship a result of the action taken by the applicant or a prior owner 
(self-created hardship)? 

No. The hardship results from adoption of the Natural Resources Protection 
Act that was enacted subsequent to the construction of the deck. 



MITTELASEN,LLc 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

P.O. BOX 427
 
PORTLAND, ME 04112-0427
 

ROBERT E. MITIEL 85 EXCHANGE STREET. 4'" FLOOR 
MICHAEL P. ASEN PORTLAND. MAINE 04101 
PETER G. CARY 
DIANE DUSINI PHONE 207 775-310' 
JONATHAN L. GOLDBERG FAX 207 671·0683 
BARRY E. SCHKLAIR 
SUSAN S. BIXBY 

c: r 1) (If' /.'" , ;-,' 

jgoldberg@mittelasen.com 

L rNovember 9, 2009 i , 

I',", 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Zoning Board of Appeals, Rm. 315
 
City of Portland
 
389 Congress Street
 

1 • ,._~,_ ,.Portland, ME 04101 

Re: Interpretation Appeal Application ofPlrilip H. Morgan
 
for Property at 8 Ryefleld Street, Peaks Island, Maine
 
CIBIL 841£15; Permit # 08-1580 and
 

Hardship Variance AppealApplication ofPhilip H. Morgan
 
for Property at 8 Ryejield Street, Peaks Island, Maine
 
CIBIL 84/E/5
 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

This office represents Philip H. Morgan, owner of property known as 8 Ryefield Street, 
Peaks Island, Maine. Please see the enclosed authorization Jetter signed by Mr. Morgan 
authorizing me to pursue this appeal. We are pursuing two separate appeals that concern the 
same property. This letter addresses both of those appeals. 

Intemretation Appeal 

In her letter of March 16, 2009, Ann Machado denies Mr. Morgan's application for 
Building Permit # 08-1580. 10e offending part of the application is an open porch covered by a 
roof. The porch and roof do not meet the required minimum side setback of 20 feet. In fact, the 
porch and roof extend to the side property line with no setback. As Ms. Machado points out, the 

or I-U I/,',~~,~- ~,!~_f:~:'~' ': /;­
'(),r: /'( ,. i! ':/,', 

Df
;::;;:;:::=.:::.;::::-.:c::;: 



Zoning Board of Appeals
 
November 9, 2009
 
Page 2 of 3
 

Zoning Ordinance permits enclosure of such an open porch under the provisions of Section 14­
427: "Any open porch existing with a roof over the same on June 5, 1957, and encroaching upon 
any yard required by this article may bc enclosed if the major portion of the enclosure is of glass. 
(Code 1968, § 602.l9.F)." 

The depth of the porch that Mr. Morgan seeks to enclose is only 5'-6" deep. Thus, the
 
difference between maintaining the open porch and its roof and enclosing it with a wall is
 
minimal. Arguably, the only property affected by the enclosure is the abutting property that
 
would have a clear view of the five-and-a-half-foot-closer exterior wall and front entrance.
 
Given that the open deck will, under the proposed permit, become interior living space, the
 
question of quantity and positioning of windows and glass doors becomes important to both the
 
applicant and his abutter.
 

The City's interpretation of 14-427 is that the exterior walls of the porch enclosure must 
be a minimum of 50% glass by area. The "long" wall of the open porch faces directly north. In 
terms of heating efficiency, it is undesirable to load a north-facing wall with windows and glass 
doors. Not only are windows and doors far more expensive to purchase than gypsum wallboard 
and siding, but the space they enclose is much more expensive to heat. The thermal resistance of 
a typical 2 X 6 stud wall is R-19; the thermal resistance of a double-paned glass window is 
typical1y less than R-2. 

Aesthetically, a wall that is 50% glass by area is quite unusual. An eight-foot-high wall 
would have to have continuous windows that reach from two feet above the floor to two feet 
below the ceiling/or the entire width 0/the wall! 

It is easy to understand that in situations where the Ordinance provides an "automatic" 
relaxing of the setback requirement, as in Section 14-427, certain conditions or restrictions might 
apply. At first thought, the abutter might object to seeing his neighbor's covered porch-very 
close to, or on the property line--enclosed with a blank wall. But it's equally likely that the 
abutter would choose not to be faced with a new exterior wall that is more than 50% windows 
and glass doors (the interpretation given to 14-427 by the Zoning Administrator). A mostly­
glass exterior wal1 just inches or feet from a property line calls to mind the notion of "living in a 
fishbowl" for both the applicant and the abutter. While there may be no universally preferred 
amount of glass in such situations, it certainly seems likely that moderation is a prudent goal. 
Mr. Morgan proposes to reduce the amount of glass from 50% to 25%, thereby moderating the 
amount of glass area in his proposed enclosure wall . 

One alternative to attempting to divinc the intent of the Ordinance's drafters is for the 
Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a reduction in the setback from 20 feet to 0 feet, thereby 
avoiding the provisions of Section 14-427. Wc hope that the Board can empathize with the 
applicant in his effort to enclose his porch in a fashion that is practical, attractive, and favored by 
all concerned. 

Hardship Variance Appeal 

In her letter of March 24, 2009, Ann Machado orders the forced removal of a rear deck, 
stairs, and free-standing "tent sbed" ("they cannot be permitted and therefore need to be 

2 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
November 9, 2009 
Page 3 of 3 

removed"). Mr. Morgan merely wants to keep the deck, stairs, and tent. No new construction of 
any kind is proposed. 

The deck and stairs provide for cntry to and exit from the rear of the dwelling. They have 
been in place since before \995 when Mr, Morgan's family purchased the property from the 
mortgagee foreclosing upon the previous owner. Please see attached deed from P. J. Currier 
Lumber Co., Inc. to Philip FI, Morgan and Edward A. Morgan, Personal Representatives of the 
Estate of Armand M. Morgan. The deck and stairs enclose no space and present no impervious 
surface that would increase the speed or volume of storm water runoff. It would have been 
virtually impossible for the Morgan family or its title attorney to have ascertained that the deck 
and stairs were constructed without a permit-if, in fact, that is the case. 

Removal of the deck and stairs would require a certain amount of disruption to the 
shoreland zone, with no attendant benefit or advantage as a result of the removal. From the 
standpoint of life-safety considerations, the rear door to thc dwelling is the only secondary access 
and egress. In the event offire or othcr emergency, removal of the rear door would leave only 
the front door through which occupants could escape the house or emergency workers could gain 
entry to the house. In order to make the rear door useable, some form of porch or deck and a 
stairway to the ground is required. Removal ofthe present deck and stairs and replacement with 
a smaller "porch" certainly would be more disruptive to the fragile shoreland-zoned land beneath 
the deck than permitting the deck and stairs to remain. 

The "tent shed," as it is described in Ms. Machado's letter to Mr. Morgan, is simply a 
tent. It fails to satisfy the Zoning Ordinance's definition of "structure" in several ways. Section 
14-47 of the Ordinance defines a structure as "Anything constructed or erected of more than one 
(1) member which requires a fixed location on the ground or attached to something having a fixed 
location on the ground." "Member" is not defined in the Ordinance. The tent is constructed of a 
continuous fabric supported by a perimeter metal framework. Arguably, there is no "member," in the 
sense of conventional building materials to construct a building. Furthermore, the tent neither 
"requires a fixed location" nor requires that it be "attached to something having a fixed location." 
The tent, but for its size, is no different from a child's fabric-and-frame kite that might be fastened to 
the limb of a tree (a "fixed location on the ground"). The determination that a kite or the tent in 
question satisfies the definition of "structure" seems to defy logic. 

It is noteworthy that the subject lot is extremely small (somewhere between 3393 square 
feet and 4875 square feet). The minimum lot size is 20,000 square feet in this IR-2 zone. 
Moreover, virtually all of the lot is within the shoreland zone, leaving the owner no options to 
modify the dwelling to increase its conformity with the Portland Zoning Ordinance. 

We hope the Board will find that the applicant has met all of the requirements [or a 
hardship variance. 

Enclosures 
F:\Client ListIJLG'Morgan, Phil\09 05 18 ZBA Letter For Interpretation Appeal.Doc ........_/ ----"
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QUITCLAIM DEED WITHOUT COVE~ANT 
f Release Deed I 

KNOW ALL KBH BY TRESE PRESENTS, that, P.J. Currier Lumber 
CO. Inc., a/k{a P.J. Currier Lumber COo j a corporation organi%edand existing under ttte laws of the State of New Hampshire, and 
having an office at and a mailing address of Ro~te lOlA, Amherst, 
New Haapshlre. for consideration paid, does hereby remise, 
release, bargain, sell and convey and forever q~itclairn u.~to 

Philip H. Margan and.EdwardA. Mergan as ·Personal Repre,enta~iY8B 
of the Estate of A~d H. Horgan. of 30 Barkley Avenue, Auburn, 
Maine, all its right; title and interest in and to a certain lot 
or parcel of land located in the City of Portland, County of 
Cumberland, and State of Maine, and being more partieularly 
described as follows: 

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon,
 
situated on the southerly end of Peaks Island, City of Portland,
 
County of cumberland and State of Haine, adjo1ninq the property
 
of the Fifth Maine Regimental Association, being ~ot No. 74 as
 
delineated on a IIPlan of the Henry M. Brackett Estate" ~ made by
 
J.B. Jones, surveyor, October 1900, and recorded in tne
 
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 9, page 57.
 
Said Lot No. 74 may be more particularly bounded and described as
 
follows:
 

8eqinning at an irOn monument set in the easterly side line
 
of land of said Association at the soutnwesterly corner of Lot
 
No. 73, thence runn1ng, North 87" East by said lot, fifty (50)
 
feet to an iron monument and land ~eservec for a street fifty
 
(50) feet wide; thence South 3° East by said street ninety-nine 
(99) feet, more or less. to an iron monumen~ at the seashore; 
thence Northwesterly by said shore ninety (90) feet, more or 
less, to land of said Association; thence North 3' West by said 
Associationls land thirty-six (36) feet to the point of 
beginning. 

Together with the shore lying below and adjacent thereto. 

Subject to and with the benefit of all rights, reservations 
and restrictions, rights of way and easements insofar as the same 
may be of record and applicable thereto. 

This deed is given pursuant to the Amended Judgment of 
Foreclosure and Order of Sale entered 1n the Portland District 
Court. Division of Southern Cumberland, Docket Nc. POR-92-CV-879, 
located in Portland, Maine on April 21, 1995 in an action brought 
by P.J. Currier Lumber Co., Inc., A/k/a P.J. Currier ~umber Co. 
a9ainst W. Robert Nolte and Anne ~. Nolte, defendants! and 
Inhabitants of the City of Portland and the United States of 
America, Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service, 
parties-in-interest, for the foreclosure of a mo~tgage recorded 
at the cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 6840, page 
110. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P.J. Currier Lumber Co. Inc., a/kja P. 
J. Currier Lumber Co has caused this instrument to be executed by
Joan Randlett, its President~ thereunto duly authOrized, this 
~ day of November, 1995. 

P.J. Currier LUIllber Co. Inc. 
a/k/a P.J. Currier Lumber Co. 

'-~ " " ­By:,?4.... c.. (w....... qlA.:J
 
Joan' Randlett 
President 

STATE OF NEW HAMfSHIRE I 
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH DATED: November ~~J 1995 

I 
Then personally appeared the above-named Jean Randlett as 

President of P.J. Currier Lumber Co., Inc. j a/k/a P.J. Currier 
Lumber Co., and acknowledqed the foregoing instrument to be ner 
free act and deed in her said capacity and th@ free act and deed 
of said corporatior.. 

Befors me, 

SkIt. 

,'7" Ie. a 7??e1;wit.< 

THIS IS A CORRBCTIVB DEED BBING RECORDBD TO RBFLBCT THR PAGE 
HDMBB'R "110" ON THE LAST LINE OF' THE FIRST PAGB AS IT WAS 
INADVBRTBIlT~Y OIIITTBD \lIII!N THE PRIOR DEED WIIS RllCORDED. 

,RECEIVED' 
'mGRGED RCGIlIRl Df [[[DS' 

95,:OV 22 HI" ,8 

~U;jD:::-~L:,::J Cor.WiY 

) J)" R-~!3 (); I'....e~_ , t 
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SHORT FORM DEED OF DISTRl13UTION BY 
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES (TESTATE) 

Edward A. Morgan, of Scarsdale, New York, and Philip H. Morgan of Auburn, Maine, duly appointed 

and acting co-Executors ofllie Estate of Annand M. Morgan, deceased, whose Will was duly admitted 

to Probate in the Probate Court of Cumberland County, Maine by the power conferred by law, and every 

other power, in distribution of the estate, grant to PHILIP H. MORGAN with a mailing address of 30 

Barkley Avenue, Auburn. Maine 04210, being the person entitled to distribution, certain real property, 

together with any improvements thereon, located on Ryefield Street, Peaks Island in the City of 

Portland, Cumberland County, Maine; more particularly described as follows: 

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO, MADE A PART HEREOF, AND INCORPORATED BY 

REFERENCE HEREIN. 

WllNESS our hands and seal as ofthe::;/~~y of 7rt"/j ,2002. 

WITNESS: 

~JQ.~
 
~ 

Executor of the Estate of Armand M. Morgan 

STATE OF MAINE 
COUNTY OF 6uI1Mluw.{, ~'j .2 S-- ,2002 

Personally appeared me above-named Edward A. Morgan and acknowledged the foregoing to be 
his free act and deed. 

Before me, 

0¥ht,;{ a ~ 
~ .

Notary Public/Jt1:ilJl f/l1 d haw-

KA7HERI~EA FOStER
 
Notory Pu!lllc, Mane
 

M1 CommissIOn Expi"'. Marrl13. 2008
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STATEOF~~ 
COUNTY OF --r~tCOI , 2002 

Personally appeared the above-named Pbilip H. Morgan and acknowledged the foregoing to be 
his free act and deed. 

Before me, -. c1?eM . 
-rY1QW) , J.tJJk 
N:;;;';;"PublicIAttorney-aJ-Law 
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EXHIBIT A 

That certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, 

situated on the southerly end of Peaks Island, City of 

Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, adjoining 

the property of the Pifth Maine Regimental Association, being 

Lot No. 74 as delineated on a ·Plan of the Henry M. Brackett 

Estate", made by J.B. Jones, surveyor, October 1900, and 

recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan 

Book 9, Page 57. Said Lot No. 74 may be more particularly 

bounded and described as follow.. : 

. Beginning at an iron monument set in the easterly side line of 

land of said Association at the Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 

73, thence running, North 87° East by said lot, fifty (50) feet 

to an iron monument and land reserved for a street fifty (50) 

feet wide; thence South 3° East by said street ninety-nine (99) 

feet, more or less, to an iron monument at the seashore; thence 

Northwesterly by said shore ninety (90) feet, more or less, to 

land of said Association; thence North 3" West by said 

Association's land thirty-six (36) feet to the point of 

beginning. 
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Together with the shore lying helow and adjacent thereto. 

Subject to and with the benefit of all rights, reservations and 

restrictions, rights of way and easements insofar as the same 

may he of record and applicable thereto. 

Being ·that same premises conveyed hy P. G. Currier Lumber Co •• 

Inc., a/k/a P.J. Currier Lumber Co., to Edward A. Morgan and 

Philip H. Morgan as Personal Representatives of the Estate of 

A=land M. Morgan, by its quitclaim. deed without covenant dated 

October 23, 1996, and recorded in the Cumberland County 

Registry of Deeds in Book 12226, at page 307. 

Receiv8d. 
Record" R•• ist.. or Deeds 

SoP 10,2OO:! C211OP 
CUlb.,land tount¥ 

Joel< D Bri.. 



Zoning Board of Appeals, Rm. 315
 
City ofPortland
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

Re: Appeal ofDecision ofthe Zoning Administrator
 
to Deny Issue Building Permit Application Number 08-1580
 
by Philip H. Morgan
 

for Property at 8 Ryefleld Street, Peaks Island 

Dear Board Members: 

In all matters related to my appeal of the denial ofPermit No, 08-1580 and related issues 

discussed in a March 24, 2009 letter from Zoaing Specialist Ann Machado, I designate Jonathan 

L. Goldberg, Esq. and MittelAsen, LLC as my representative. I authorize Mr. Goldberg to 

appear on my behalf in all matters that come before the Portland Zoning Board of Appeals 

pursuant to my appeal of said denial and to submit any materials on my behalf. ] further 

authorize Mr, Goldberg to speak, negotiate, prepare and sign any and all documents on my 

behalf pursuant to this appeal. 

/'1<;<' " 
'/J,;/~J"- '1'{:;;'I;~_ .' .. '( 7'j{(1~ 

Philip Ii, organ (j 



Zoning Board ofAppeals, Rm. 315
 
City of Portland
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

Re: Appeal ofDecision of the Zoning Administrator
 
to Deny Issue Building Permit Application Number 08-1580
 
by Philip H. Morgan
 

for Property at 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island 

Dear Board Members: 

In all matters related to my appeal of the denial of Pennit No. 08·1580 and related issues 

discussed in a March 24, 2009 letter from Zoning Specialist Ann Machado, I designate Jonathan 

L. Goldberg, Esq. and MittelAsen, LLC as my representative. I aLlthorize Mr. Goldberg to 

appear on my behalf in all matters that come before the Portland Zoning Board of Appeals 

pursuant to my appeal of said denial and to submit any materials on my behalf. I further 

authorize Mr. Goldberg to speak, negotiate, prepare and sign any and all documents on my 

behalf pursuant to this appeal. 



.ftrengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Communityfor Life • w""lmllandmai.,.gqv 

fenny St. Louis LitteJl ~ Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

March 24, 2009 

Philip Morgan
 
30 Barkley Avenue
 
Auburn, ME 04210
 

RE: 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island - 084 EOO5 -- IR-2 - illegal deck & tent shed­
pennit #08-1580 

Dear Mr. Morgan, 

In my review of your pennit application (#08-1580), it came to my attention that the eight 
by twenty foot deck and stairs off the rear of the building where never permitted. The 
twelve by twenty foot tent shed also was not pennitted_ If we cannot find a pennit for the 
deck or tent shed, we use the footprint shown on the pre-1957 assessor's card to 
detennine what the legal footprint was in 1957 when the ordinance went into effect 
Neither the deck nor the tent shed where shown on the pre-1957 assessor's card. Since 
they were not pennitted and were not shown on the pre-I 957 assessor's card, they are not 
legal and the property must be brought into compliance. 

The property is located in the IR-2 zone. Section 14-145.11 (c)(2) gives the minimum rear 
setback as twenty-five feet The rear setback to the deck is about eight feet, and the rear 
setback to the tent shed is twenty-three feet Section 14·145.11 (cX3) gives the minimum 
side setback as twenty feet. Thc stairs from the deck are cleven and a half feet from the 
side property line. Section 14-145.11(d) gives the maximum lot coverage as twenty 
percent Since the lot is 3,393 square feet, the allowable lot coverage is 678.6 square 
feet. The footprint ofthe existing structure is 1,151 square feet, so it is already over the 
allowable lot coverage. 

The property is also located in the Shoreland Zone. Section 14-449(a) states that all 
principal and accessory structures must be setback at least seventy-five feet from the high 
water line. Both the deck and tent shed are located within the seventy-five foot setback 
from the high water line. 

You have thirty days from the date of this letter to bring your property into compliance. 
Since the deck and tent shed do not meet the required setbacks or the maximum 
allowable lot coverage, and they are located in the shoreland zone, they cannot be 
pennitted and therefore need to be removed 

Room 315 - 389 Congre.. Sireet - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695- FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



You have the right to appeal my decision. If you wish to exercise your right to appeal. 
you have thirty days from the date of this letter in which to file an appeal. If you should 
fail to do so, my decision is binding and no longer subject to appeal. 

You may contact our office for the necessary paper work if you decide to tile an appeal. 

Please feel free to contact me at 874-8709 if you have any questions. 

Yours truly, 

Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709 

Cc. Terry Edwards 
file 

Room 315 - 369 Congress Sireet - Portland. Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(2lJ7) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 
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---------------------------------------------

CITY OF PORTLAND
 
OEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Application No: 09·59700002 Statement Date: 03/0512010 

Project Name: 8 Ryefield Applicant: Philip Morgan 

Development Type: ZONING INTERPRETATION APPEAL 

CBl: 084 • E..o05·001 8 RYEFIElD ST 

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING FEES
 

Charge Amount Paid Due 

LEGAL AD ZONING BOARD $196.11 $85.43 $110.68 

NOTICING ZONING BOARD $21.00 $21.00 $0.00 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 

ZONING PROCESSING FEE $50.00 550.00 $0.00 

Outstanding Charges $367.11 $256.43 $110.68 

Detach 8Jld remit wilh plt)'rnellt 

Application No: 09·59700002 

Projtict Name: 8 Ryefield 

Philip Morgan 
30 Barkley Avenue 
Auburn, ME 
Auburn. ME 04210 

Total Due Now 

Amount Remitted 

$110.68 

Make checks payable to the CUy ofPorlland, ATTN: Gayle Gunin, 3rd Floor, 389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 0410 l. 
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File Edit Commands Help

Jer_."PUBUC SECTOR 
Naviline ~ ~ s !j w ~ 

t Proja,109-5940000' I: •Project GenerallnfonnatJonIII Son.. 
Projec.t description: VARIANCE APPEAL - 8 RY'EFIELD 5T~ET, PEAKS ISLAND '" 
Projact typa, ZONING LSE VARIANCE 7JN 

• CondltlOns 
• Documents 

Project Title: 8 RfEFIB.O" Fe•• Applicant, PHILIP HORGAN
 
II Locations
 
III Kay aa18s 

Project status: APPROVED fJP 
PIN nUllber: 5367• Notice letters 
Applic:ation date: 11/13/2009• PrOject data Planner assigned: ANN ~DO ABM• Project names Acc.ountlng project:III Project text Dwelling units: G 

• Receipts Total square footaQE: 0
III R""aws Building Permits notify: NONEII: Re'liew steps Permit process:II Active re'oJiew actiO
 
II Ac1iVe review soan
 

r~':'_':'~~l~. , -IlLEGAL Ai'- ZOifIllG BOA.RD I 1"96':111" --I :bO '-1- :egG: l(i 1- -- ~ '. bO°

-------- ---- ---- --- l.=.i~-- 11-, 

~~~~====~==~-------------------------
":MOTICiNG ZONY»G BoARD ---'~r:oo-' ~---~~:oo 21.00 .00 
ZQHtNG B'OARD 'or APPEALS- 100".00 --~.O-d' 100.dO" :00 

317.10 , c.W 1317.10--'-:00113 

~L - " __-..LJ 
!!J Print 

~ Cat1(;e( 

)(ElCil 

~ Rercesh .: _ I _- --=-----=---=-----=-_-...:=:---.::....._ 'I~~-=-----~ [J 



CITY OF PORTLAND
 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street 

Portland, Maine 04101 

INVOICE FOR FEES 

Application No: 59400001 Applicant: Philip Morgan 

Project Name: 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island Location: 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island
 

CBL: 084 EOO5 Application Type: Variance Appeal
 

Current Fees: $317.10 . Current Payments: $206.43 = Total Due: $110.67 (due on receipt) 

Fee Description QTY Fee/Deposit Charge 

Legal Advertisements 2 $196.10 

Notices 28 $21 

Processing Fee 1 $0 

Zoning Conditional Use 1 $100 

Total Current Fees: $317.10
 
Total Current Payments: ·$206.43
 

Amount Due Now: 5110.67
 

Bill to: CSL: 084 EOOS Application No: 59400001 

Jonathan Goldberg Invoice Date: 01/25/10 Total Amount Due: 5110.67 

PO Box 427 

Portland, ME 04101 



City of Portland 
DATE: 3/15/10 
TIME: 11:19:02 

PZ CASH RECEIPT 

PROJECT #: 09-59400001 
PROJECT DESC: VARIANCE APPEAL - 8 RYEFIELD STREET, PEA 
RECEIVED FROM: JONATHAN GOLDBERG 
RECEIPT NUMBER: 

FEE DESCRIPTION CREDIT PAYMENT 

L2 LEGAL AD ZONING BOARD 110.67 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 110.67 



------- :-~-:-"
3776 

MITTELASEN, LLC
 
GENERAL ACCOUNT
 

85 EXCHANGE 51.. P.O, BOX 427	 52-74572112 3/8/2010
PORTLAND, ME 04112 207-775-3101 

PAYT01HE City of Portland	 ____ $ **221.35
ORDER OF,	 _ 

; 
Two Hundred Twenty-One and 35/1 00··· • • • ···"'····..•••••• • ..••..• ·**· ····· ·	 "'..•. 1l 

______ DOllARS ~ 

~ City of Portland	 ~ 

Application # 59700002,59400001 
MEMO 

Bill to:	 CBL: 084 E005 Application No: 59400001 

Jonathan Goldberg	 Invoice Date: 01/25/10 Total Amount Due: $110.67 

PO Box 427 

Portland, ME 04101 

Bill to:	 CBL: 084 E005 A.pplication No: 59700002 

Invoice Date: 01/25/10 Total Amount Due: $110.68Jonathan Goldberg 

PO Box 427 

Portland, ME 04101 



-~--;---;-----;:c----::---cc--~ --------- - -------------- - -- - ­
Inn Machado - Re: Zoning Board of Appeals Legal Ad 

From: Joan Jensen <jjensen@pressherald.com> 
To: AMACHADO@portlandmaine.gov 
Date: 1/25/201012:03 PM 
Subject: Re: Zoning Board of Appeals Legal Ad 

Hi Ann, 

All sello publish your ad on Friday, January 29.
 
The cost is $221.35.
 
Thank you,
 
Joan
 

Joan Jensen
 
Legal Advertising
 
Portland Press Herald/Maine Sunday Telegram
 
P.O. Box 1460 
Portland, ME 04104 
Tel. (207) 791-6157 
Fax (207) 791-6910 
Email jjensen@pressherald.com 

Ann Machado wrote: 
> Joan ­
> 
> Attached is the Zoning Board of Appeals legal ad for Friday, January 
> 29,2010. 
> 
> Thank you. 
> 
> Ann Machado 
> 874.8709 



City ofPortland Zoning Board ofAppeals 

January 25, 20 I0 

Jonathan L. Goldberg, Esq. 
Mittel Asen, LLC 
PO Box 427 
Portland, ME 0410 I 

Dear Mr. Goldberg, 

Your Interpretation and Variance Appeals have been scheduled to be heard before the Zoning Board of 
Appeals on Thursday, February 4, 2010 at 6:30 p.m. in Room 209, located on the second floor of City 
Hall. 

Please remember to bring copies of your application packets with you to the meeting to answer any 
questions the Board may have. 

1 have included an agenda with your appeals highlighted, as well as a handout outlining the meeting
 
process for the Zoning Board of Appeals.
 

1 have also included the bills for the second Legal Ad for both appeals. The check should be written as
 
follows:
 

MAKE CHECK OUT TO: City ofPortland 
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 315 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 0410 I 

Please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709 ifyou have any questions. 

. ,cerely, 

.. 'O~

~nn B. ~achado 
Zoning Specialist 

Cc: File 

389 Congress SL Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8701 FAX 874-8716 TTY 874-8936 



I'age 1 01 1 

Ann Machado - RE: February 4, Appeal 

From: "Jonathan Goldberg" <JGoldberg@mittelasen.com>
 
To: "Allll Machado" <AMACHADO@portlandmaine.gov>
 
Date: 1/25/2010 11:31 AM
 
Subject: RE: February 4, Appeal
 

Yes - We intend to make our appeals (interpretation and variance) before the ZBA on 
February 4, 2010. 

Thanks, 

Jon 

From: Ann Machado [mailto:AMACHADO@portlandmaine.gov] 
sent: Monday, January 2S, 2010 11:28 AM 
To: Jonathan Goldberg 
Subject: February 4, Appeal 

Jon ­

Just making sure that we are on for the February 4, 2010 ZBA meeting for the two Morgan appeals 
(interpretation and variance). 

Thanks. 

Ann Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
207.874.8709 

file:/IC:\Doeuments and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOO I.HTM 1/25/2010 



1 r·" 1\MITr:.CELASEN,LLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
 

PO BOX 427
 
PORTLAND, ME 04112-0427
 

ROBERT E, MIITEL 85 EXCHANGE STREET, 4'" FLOOR 
MICHAEL P. ASEN PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 
PETER G CARY 
DIANE DUSINI PHONE 207 775-3101 
JONATHAN L. GOLDBERG FAX 207 871-0683 
BARRY E. SCHKLAIR 
SUSAN S BIXBY 

jgoldberg@mittelascll.com 

December I, 2009 
VIA EMAIL: nn)[lclmdof({1porllnl1dlmli IlC.~l)\ 

Zoning Board of Appeals, Rm. 315 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 0410 I 

Re: Interpretation Appelll Application ofPhilip H. Morglln 
for Property at 8 Ryejield Street, Peaks Island, Mlline 
C/B/L 84/£/5; Permit # 08-1580 lind 

Hardship Vllriance AppelllAppliclltion ofPhilip H. Morgltn 
for Property lit 8 Ryejield Street, Peaks Islllnd, Maine 
C/B/L 84/£/5 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

[ write to request that the Board continue the above-referenced matter from its December 
3,2009 agenda to its FebruarY4 2010 agenda. 

I learned over the Than(sgiving Holiday weekend that Mr. Morgan is unable to attend the 
meeting on December 3, 2009. Though we otherwise are prepared to make our arguments, I did 
not want to deny the Board its oppOliunity to question Mr. Morgan nor deny Mr. Morgan his 
oppOliunity to make a statement to the Board. 

Mr. Morgan is scheduled for a major surgical procedure in late December. Hence, in 
order to assure that he has convalesced sufficiently to attend the meeting, he asks that tbe Board 
re-sehedule these appeals for its first meeting in February. 



--------------------

11/23/2009	 084 E005 859 AM 

CBL OWNER	 OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY LOCATION UNITS 

ADAMS SHIRLEY L 

ANDERSON EILEEN L 

AT LONG LAST LLC 

BAROWITZ ELLIOTI & JANE JTS 

BIENKOWSKI JEFFREY M & 

DIANE H BIENKOWSKI JTS 

BLUM JOANN C 

BOISJOLY RUSSELL P & 

CAROL A SOMERS 

BROWNE CARTER & BARBARA C 

CASHMAN JOHN E & 

MARY JO JTS 

CHALQGIAS LINDA L & 

_____-"'CHRISTOS JTS ETAL 

CHASE ELIZABETH PRICE 

470 CILLEY HILL RD
 

UNDERHILL, VT 05489
 

PO BOX 83 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

5605 PARK ST 

CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815 

330 LAFAYETIE ST
 

NEW YORK, NY 10012
 

2 RYDER ST
 

ARLINGTON, MA 02476
 

17 EDISON AVE
 

RUTLAND, MA 01543
 
-- . ------ -- -­

12952 PENNELL PINES RD 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436 

8 FARMS EDGE WAY 

CU~MBER_LA_NE,!'1E 04021 

17 8TH MAINE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

4970 E RIVER RD 

___~Tc-U=-C=-S=-O=-N-,-,A_Z ___85_7_18

CORBETI JOHN G 

DEMOS STEPHEN KW VET & 

LAVINIA C JTS 

DESMOND WILLIAM J III 

EIGHTH MAINE REG MEM ASSOC 

5112 HUNTER TRAIL 

HIXSON, TN 37343 

25 CRESCENT AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

33 SEASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

MAINE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 
-------~---------

ELTMAN PATRICIA	 41 COTIAGE RO 

SOUTH PORTLAND, ME 04106 

13 VETERAN ST 

18 RYEFIELD ST 

11 SPRUCE AVE 

11 SEASHORE AVE 

8 MAPLE ST 

105 SEASHORE AVE 

87 SEASHORE AVE 

82 SEASHORE AVE 

23 SEASHORE AVE 

17 8TH MAINE AVE 

18 8TH MAINE AVE 

12 8TH MAINE AVE 

25 CRESCENT AVE 

33 SEASHORE AVE 

13 8TH MAINE AVE 

49 RYE FIELD ST 

ESOCOFF ANDREW S & 3 VETERANS ST 3 VETERAN ST 

KATRINA M ESOCOFF JTS PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

FAGAN PAUL C & 98 SHERMANS POINT RD 38 RYE FIELD ST 

MAUREEN F GORDON TRUSTEES CAMDEN, ME 04843 
--­

FIFTH MAINE REGIMENT 45 SEASHORE AVE 

_______-'C"O=-M"M=-U=-N"I"T"Y-'Cc::E=-Nc::T-=Ec-R'-­ c-PE=A"K"S ISLAND, ME 04108 

FOSTER VERONICA 76 SEASHORE AVE 76 SEASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

FOSTER VIRGINIA L WID WWII 2 MAPLE ST 2 MAPLE ST 

W STANLEY FOSTER HEIRS PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

HALL BRUCE T & SANDRA L HALL PO.BOX 212 49 SEASHORE AVE 

WGROTON, MA 01472 .._---------­

HARMON MARGARET L 40 SEASHORE AVE 40 SEASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

HART VALENTINE C & 29 SUNNYFIELD LN 11 CRESCENT AVE 

GRACE A VALENZUELA CUMBERLAND, ME 04021 
._----- - --_ .. _---_._-~--

HATFIELD DOUGLAS S & 501 PRATI RD 15 SEASHORE AVE 

PAUL L KNOX TRUSTEES BRADFORD, VT 05033 

HUNT JAMES C & EMMY L JTS	 54 MONTROSE AVE 69 SEASHORE AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04103 

Page 1 of 4 
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11/23/2009 084 E005	 8:59 AM 

cal OWNER	 OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY lOCATION UNITS 

KOSEL SANDRA C	 8 RIVER RD DR
 

ESSEX, CT 06426
 

LYNCH DANIEL P & 43 WILLIAMSBURG DR 

PATRICIA F JTS SPRINGFIELD, MA 01108 

MACDONALD MARY K	 17912 TARZANA ST
 

ENCINO, CA 91316
 

MAGUIRE RiCHARD A & JANE E	 550 OAKLAND AVE 

CHARLOTTE, NC 28204 

MCINTYRE RICHARD J	 19 SPRUCE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

MORABITO LUCIE B	 54 SEASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

MORGAN EDWARD A	 8 TUNSTALL RD 

SCARSDALE, NY 10583 
--------. - --.- ---- ­

MORGAN PHILIP H	 30 BARKLEY AVE
 

AUBURN, ME 04210
 
--.----_..__ .. __._..	 -_... _.----­

MOTTLA LEROY J & 10 VETERAN ST 

MARY M MOTTLA TRUSTEES PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 
"_.--------------------_. ------ -- - -- ---­

NETLAND THOMAS E & 39 RYEFIELD ST 

LAUREN K NETLAND JTS PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 
.~--- ----­

O'BRIEN KATHERINE J WID KW	 6 MAPLE ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

O'NEILL SEAN M & 18726 WILDFLOWER DR 

DENISE M RIDEOUT JTS PENN VALLEY, CA 95946 

78 SEASHORE AVE 

37 RYEFIELD ST 

4 VETERAN ST 

59 SEASHORE AVE 

19 SPRUCE AVE 

54 SEASHORE AVE 

98TH MAINE AVE 

8 RYEFIELD ST 

10 VETERAN ST 

39 RYE FIELD ST 

6 MAPLE ST 

62 SEASHORE AVE 

PERRON ROSE MARIE & 

THOMAS S JTS____ 

PERRON THOMAS S & 

______.:.R:::O:::S-=E:.:.M.:.A.:.R:::'E:..J:..T:::S-'-­

PERRY BARBARA R 

94 HILLSIDE AVE 

SOUTH PORTLAND, ME 04106 

94 HILLSIDE AVE 

S:..O:..U:..T:.:..:H. PORTLAND, ME 04106 

7 RYE FIELD ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 041 D8 

14 SEASHORE AVE 

16 SEASHORE AVE 

1 RYEFIELD ST 

PERRY BARBARA R 

PERZANOSKI PAUL K & 

NANCY CUTHBERTSON JTS 

PIOTROWSKI CHARLES G & 

JOAN PIOTROWSKI JTS 

PIZEY CHRISTOPHER S 

SAMSON ELIZABETH ETAL 

SAMSON KEVIN & 

ELIZABETH SAMSON JTS 

SCHILLER FRANK E 

---_.----------­

SCOBLIONKO DAVID P 

SCOBLIONKO DAVID P 

----_._--------­

SCOBLIONKO DAVID P
 

SESTITO RUDOLPH A &
 

ANNE E SESTITO LIFE INTEREST
 

7 RYEFIELD ST 7 RYE FIELD ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

73 SEASHORE AVE 73 SEASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

1386 CYPRESS WAY 23 MAPLE ST 

BOCA RATON, FL 33486 _ 

7 VETERAN ST 7 VETERAN ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

5 EASTON RD 

WENHAM A, MA 01984 

46 RYEFIELD ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

113 NEW ISLAND AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

41 E WALL ST 

BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 

41 EAST WALL ST 

BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 

41 E WALL ST 

BETHLEHAM, PA 18018 

203 ELM ST 

STOUGHTON, MA 02072 

66 SEASHORE AVE 

46 RYEFIELD ST 

16 VETERAN ST o 

90 SEASHORE AVE o 

92 SEASHORE AVE o 

120 SEASHORE AVE 

15 SPRUCE AVE 
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11/23/2009 

CBl OWNER 

TANOUS DAVID J & MARY K JTS 

TRIMBEY ROGER S & 

CYNTHIA M MOLLUS JTS 

WARD BRUCE A & 

KATHLEEN J WARD JTS 

WEINER LAWRENCE A ETAL 

WINTERBonOM LUCILLE N 

JOHN R & JOAN B 

084 E005 8:59 AM 

OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY lOCATION UNITS 

20 SEASHORE AVE 20 SEASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

14 RYEFIELD ST 14 RYE FIELD ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

40 VALLEY VIEW DR 41 RYEFIELD ST 

GORHAM, ME 04038 

140 CABRINI BLVD # 34 99 SEASHORE AVE 

NEW YORK, NY 10033 

1386 CYPRESS WAY 15 MAPLE ST 0 

BOCA RATON, FL 33486 
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Portland Maine Assessor's Online Database	 Page I of I 

A"essor', Of/ice, Jag Congress Street I Portland, Ma,ne O~ 101 I Room j j', '"'I'! q 

Dep~rlmems Cty CULlncLI 

This pllge conuuns a detailed description of the ParcellD you 5elected. Press the New 
search button at the bottom of the screen to submit a new Query 

Current Owner lJiformation: 

CB' 084 EOOSOOI 

LIIInd URType SINGLE FAMILY 
Property LoCBtion B RYEFlELD ST 

Applic.ll;QU Owner Information	 MORGAN PHILIP H 
30 BARKLEY AIJE 
AUBURN ME 04110

DOing B"s;neU 
look end Pltlllil 18062/345 

"ag_' Daerlption 84·E-S 
RYEFlELD 5T B
 
F'EAKS ISLAND
 

T"It R"lIe' 3393 SF 
0.07B 

Tax Roll 

Current Assessed Valuation:Q&< 

TAXACCT NO. 125']4	 OWNER Of Rf.CORD AS Of APRIL 20011 
MORG,o,N PHIUP H brOWH city 

services a-z LAND VALUE $260,200,00 30 6P,RKLEY "V[ 
BUILDING VALUI! $107,900.00 P,U8URN ME 04210 

NET TAXABLE - IU!AL ESTATE $368,100.00 
brOWM facts and 

TAXAJIIlOUNT ~fj,66<1.GO
links a-z 

Any infonnation roncr.ming lall paymrnts ~hould br di1'l'cted to th.e 

Treasury- office itt 874-8490 or.t;m.illli::l!. 

Building I'lIi>rmation: 

c.rdlofl 

Y6IIr Built 1901 

Styte/Struo;ture Type OLD STYLE 

8est viewed .. t .fI Slori_ , 
800xbOO, WLth ........ ,

IOle,net [xpla,er 

F\dl B4ltm. 
Totel Rao_..., ,, 

NONE 

CRAWL.....­
-. ­ "'" 

Sales hiformation: 

5ele OeM Typo Prio;e Book/PlIliI"' 

9/10/2002 LAND + BUILDING $0.00 16062/3<15 

10/16/2000 LAND + 8UILDING $0.00 157B7/?90 

11/1/1'195 LAND + 6UILDING $000 12226i30~1 

10/1/1995 LAND + BUILDING $175.000.00 -­ 12177/1 

7/c;nnl n 


